

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :
:
:
v. :
:
NICOLÁS MADURO MOROS, *et al.* :
:
Defendants. :
-----X

S4 11-CR-205 (AKH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF
NICOLÁS MADURO MOROS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT
DUE TO INTERFERENCE BY THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT WITH
HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT AND DUE PROCESS RIGHTS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, LEAVE FOR RETAINED COUNSEL TO WITHDRAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT7

 I. The United States Government is interfering with Mr. Maduro’s
 constitutional rights.....7

 II. The appropriate remedy for the constitutional violations is dismissal11

 III. In the alternative, if dismissal is not granted, undersigned counsel seeks leave to
 withdraw12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Luis v. United States,
578 U.S. 5 (2016).....8

S.E.C. v. FTC Cap. Markets, Inc.,
No. 09-CV-4755, 2010 WL2652405 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2010)9

United States v. Bin Laden,
132 F. Supp. 2d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....7

United States v. Bonventre,
No. 10-CR-228, 2011 WL1197853 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011)9

United States v. Gonzalez–Lopez,
548 U.S. 140 (2006).....8, 10

United States v. Inman,
483 F.2d 738 (4th Cir. 1973)9

United States v. Orman,
417 F. Supp. 1126 (D. Colo. 1976).....12

United States v. Ortiz,
No. 24-CR-302 (N.D. Ca. Nov. 12, 2025).....11

United States v. Stein,
435 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....9, 10

United States v. Stein,
495 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....10, 11

United States v. Stein,
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....8, 9, 11, 12

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1869).....7

Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

Executive Order 136923

Executive Order 138843

Executive Order 139493
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....1
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....8
